SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1703

A Resolution congratulating Senator and Mrs. Ostmeyer on their 50th wedding anniversary.

WHEREAS, The year 2012 marks Senator Ostmeyer's 50th wedding anniversary to his wife, Kay; and

WHEREAS, Senator and Kay Ostmeyer were married on August 4, 1962, in Grinnell, Kansas; and

WHEREAS, Senator Ostmeyer has served in the Kansas Legislature for 12 years, including two terms in the House of Representatives and two terms in the Senate; and

WHEREAS, Senator and Kay Ostmeyer reside in Grinnell, Kansas, and work as fourth generation farmers and ranchers. Mrs. Ostmeyer has been dedicated to raising their children and playing the organ at their community church; and

WHEREAS, Together, Senator and Kay Ostmeyer have seven children, including three sons: Terry, Troy, and Jeff, and four daughters: Cindy Schrader, Chris Niblock, Shirley Elton and Jennifer Ostmeyer. The Ostmeyers also have 18 grandchildren: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate Senator and Kay Ostmeyer on their 50th wedding anniversary and wish them many more happy years together.

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate be directed to provide eight enrolled copies of this resolution to Senator Ostmeyer, one for the Ostmeyers and one for each of their seven children.

Senate Resolution No. 1703 was sponsored by Senators Wagle, King, Bruce and Hensley.

I hereby certify that the abo body	ve Resolution 0	originated in the	e Senate, and was adopted by tha
			President of the Senate.
			Secretary of the Senate.